Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 3 - Senedd Sarah Beasley

Meeting date: 25 September 2019 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.15 0300 200 6565

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales

Informal pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill:

Evidence session with Community Health Councils
(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 56)

Alyson Thomas, Chief Executive, Board of Community Health Councils
John Pearce, Chair, Board of Community Health Councils
Geoff Ryall-Harvey, Chief officer, North Wales Community Health Council

Mansell Bennett, Chair, Hywel Dda Community Health Council

Research Brief

Paper 1 - Board of Community Health Councils

Break (10.45-11.00)

3 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill:
Evidence session with Care Inspectorate Wales and Healthcare

Inspectorate Wales
(11.00-12.15) (Pages 57 - 67)

fv' Cynulliad National
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4.1

Margaret Rooney, Deputy Chief Inspector, Care Inspectorate Wales
Kate Chamberlain, Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales
Stuart Fitzgerald, Director of Strategy and Engagement, Healthcare

Inspectorate Wales

Paper 2 - Care Inspectorate Wales

Paper 3 - Healthcare Inspectorate Wales

Paper(s) to note
(12.15)
Letter from Velindre NHS Trust with additional information on the
Transformation Cancer Services Programme

(Pages 68 - 156)
Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting
(12.15)

Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill:

Consideration of evidence
(12.15-12.25)

Maternity Services at Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health

Board: preparation for future evidence
(12.25-12.30) (Pages 157 - 159)

Paper 5 - Maternity services discussion paper



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e
[...]
 clear the right for the citizen
voice body to make representations on national issues, i.e., to Welsh
Ministers.

The importance of enabling the citizen voice body to hear from more
people about their views and experiences than is possible within the
existing CHC arrangements should not be underestimated.

7 https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/listening-to-women-and-
families-about-maternity-care-in-cwm-taf 0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/review-of-maternity-
services-at-cwm-taf-health-board 0.pdf

21| Page
Version 1.2 — Final

Pack Page 43


https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/listening-to-women-and-families-about-maternity-care-in-cwm-taf_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/listening-to-women-and-families-about-maternity-care-in-cwm-taf_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/review-of-maternity-services-at-cwm-taf-health-board_0.pdf
https://gov.wales/sites/default/files/publications/2019-04/review-of-maternity-services-at-cwm-taf-health-board_0.pdf

CHCGCs also think it is important that a citizen voice body is able to make
representations to health and care bodies even where the number of
views and experiences shared with it may be limited, but where it is
clear from other evidence that action is needed to improve services for
people.

This was a factor in the recent maternity services failures, where the
number of formal complaints received from patients did not match the
real level of concern about the services.

This is essential for the citizen voice body to be able to amplify the voice
of those who may be in the most vulnerable situations and who, without
the new body, may not otherwise have their voices heard.

As set out elsewhere in this document, it is often people in the most
vulnerable situations who struggle to express their views. So concerns
and complaints may be disproportionately low amongst these
populations.

It 
[...]
to provide advice and assistance with
complaints. However, there will be a need to map out the different
forms of advocacy and support that are available to the public such as
mental health advocacy and support for children. The variety of
services available may make it challenging for the new body to clearly
communicate its role, but it could usefully act in a signposting role to
ensure that the public can be directed to the most appropriate form of
support available.

Pack Page 66



20.

We agree that the new body should not have the power of inspection. This is
not a core function of the new body and would lead to a lack of clarity for the

public potentially undermining attempts to raise public awareness and
recognition of their role.

Pack Page 67



Pwyllgor lechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee

A Hsd )-25-19 Papur 4 / Paper 4 Gwasanaethau Canser yn Ne-Ddwyrain Cymru

Pritysgol Felindre . ]
Velindre University Welsh Blood Service Canolfan Ganser Felindre | Velindre Cancer Centre

NHS Trust Gwasanaeth Gwaed Cymru Heol Felindre | Velindre Road
Yr Eglwys Newydd | Whitchurch

Canolfan Ganser Felindre  Caerdydd | Cardiff
Velindre Cancer Centre CF14 2TL

|r|4ola%_h GIG W Transforming Cancer Services in South East Wales
97 NH S

Contact: TCSProgramme@wales.nhs.uk

Our ref: SH-rg/2019-08

15™ July 2019

Dr Dai Lloyd AM

Chair, Health, Social Care and Sport Committee
National Assembly or Wales

Cardiff Bay

Cardiff

CF99 1NA

Dear Dr Lloyd

Thank you for your letter dated the 14" June 2019 requesting further information on our
Transformation Cancer Services Programme and the Blood Donor Clinics appointment
system.

Transformation Cancer Services Programme (TCS)

Attached is the working plan for the TCS Programme which will give an insight into the
proposed clinical service model, key service requirements and the informatics vision for
delivering cancer services in the future. This will be developed further, as we move through

[...]
155



Current Model

24 rooms at VCC
2 sessions per day, 5 days /week, 52 weeks /year
75% utilisation of OP rooms for general appointments.

New Model

28 outpatient rooms at VCC

Reduce DNA rates from 5% to 3%

Improvements taken forward to flatten activity across the
working week and increase utilisation to 85% and 70% for
MDT secondary contacts, palliative care and trials.

Benefits

More attendances delivered locally to patient, or via
telemedicine to improve access.

Reduced impact on other service from increasing demand
for non- surgical oncology services.

A shift from inpatient to outpatient/ ambulatory care
through access to urgent outpatient appointments/
ambulatory care treatments

More efficient outpatient service: extended roles and
technology to support this

Best value to patients created from each attendance
through planning and communication.

Pack Page 156




By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 157



	Agenda
	2 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Community Health Councils
	Paper 1: Board of Community Health Councils

	3 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with Care Inspectorate Wales and Healthcare Inspectorate Wales
	Paper 3: Healthcare Inspectorate Wales

	4.1 Letter from Velindre NHS Trust with additional information on the Transformation Cancer Services Programme
	190715 Letter from Velindre NHS Trust re Transformation Cancer Services Programme
	190715 HSC&SC TCS Clinical Model

	7 Maternity Services at Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board: preparation for future evidence





Minutes of the meeting

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport

Committee

Meeting Venue:

This meeting can be viewed

Committee Room 3 - Senedd on Senedd TV at:

Meeting date: Wednesday, 25 September http://senedd.tv/en/5759

2019

Meeting time: 09.29 - 12.00

Attendance

Category

Names

Assembly Members:

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair)
Jayne Bryant AM
Angela Burns AM
Sian Gwenllian AM

David Rees AM

Witnesses:

Alyson Thomas, Board of Community Health Councils

John Pearce, Board of Community Health Councils

Geoff Ryall-Harvey, North Wales Community Health Council
Mansell Bennett, Hywel Dda Community Health Council
Margaret Rooney, Care Inspectorate Wales

Dr Kate Chamberlain, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales

Stuart Fitzgerald, Health Inspectorate Wales

Committee Staff:

Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk)

National

F4 Cynulliad
/ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru

Wales



http://senedd.tv/

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser)

Amy Clifton (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.

1.2 Apologies were received from Helen Mary Jones AM and Lynne Neagle AM.

1.3 Sian Gwenllian AM attended as a substitute for Helen Mary Jones AM.

2 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence
session with Community Health Councils

2.1 The Chair of the Board made an opening statement.

2.2 The Committee received evidence from Community Health Councils.

2.3 Under Standing Order 17.24A, Jayne Bryant AM declared that her mother is a

member of Aneurin Bevan Community Health Council.

2.4 Community Health Councils agreed to provide supplementary evidence about the
right to a response to representations, and to give examples of how this process

currently works in practice.

3 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill: Evidence
session with Care Inspectorate Wales and Healthcare Inspectorate

Wales

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Care Inspectorate Wales and Healthcare

Inspectorate Wales.
4 Paper(s) to note
4.1 Letter from Velindre NHS Trust with additional information on the Transformation

Cancer Services Programme

4.1 The Committee noted the letter.



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of this meeting

5.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion to exclude the public from the remainder of

the meeting.

6 Health and Social Care (Quality and Engagement) (Wales) Bill:

Consideration of evidence
6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received.

7 Maternity Services at Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health Board:

preparation for future evidence

7.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its approach for the evidence session.



